Net book value as of 31 December represented by:

Gross book value 3,000,000 3,000,000

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (57,761) (4,511)

Net book value 30 June  2,942,239 2,995,489

The revalued land and buildings consist of land and buildings at 11 Alexandra Place, Murarrie

Qld. Management determined that these constitute one class of asset under AASB 13, based

on the nature, characteristics and risks of the property.

Transport Workers Union (QLD Branch)

34

 2017 2016

 $ $

Note 6A: Land and buildings (continued)

Land and Buildings were revalued by independent valuer CBRE on 15 November 2016.

Fair value of the properties was determined by using a combination of capitalisation approach

and direct comparison approach. This means that valuations performed by the valuer are based

on looking at rental income and rate per square metre, significantly adjusted for difference in the

nature, location or condition of the specific property. As at the date of revaluation, 15 November

2016, the properties’ fair values are based on valuations performed by CBRE, an accredited

independent valuer.

Significant unobservable valuation input Range

 Price per square metre $3,200 - $3,500

A significant increase (decrease) in estimated price per square metre in isolation would result in

a significantly higher (lower) fair value.

Note 6B: Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment:

at cost 1,052,010 1,077,726

 accumulated depreciation (696,503) (690,925)

Total plant and equipment  355,507 386,801

Reconciliation of Opening and Closing Balances of Plant and Equipment

As at 1 January

Gross book value 1,077,726 1,178,328

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (690,925) (691,376)

Net book value 1 January  386,801 486,952

Additions:

By purchase  147,162 73,796

From acquisition of entities (including restructuring) - -

Impairments - -

Depreciation expense (116,718) (141,196)

Other movement - -

Disposals:

From disposal of entities (including restructuring) - -

Other (61,738) (32,751)

Net book value 31 December  355,507 386,801

Net book value as of 31 December represented by:

Gross book value 1,052,010 1,077,726

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (696,503) (690,925)

Net book value 31 December  355,507 386,801

Transport Workers Union (QLD Branch)

35

 2017 2016

 $ $

Note 6C: Investment Property

Opening balance as at 1 January 2017 - -

Additions - -

Net gain from fair value adjustment - -

Closing balance as at 31 December 2017 - -

No Investment properties were held

Note 6D: Intangibles

Computer software at cost:

 Internally developed  - -

 Purchased 581,524 460,797

 accumulated amortisation  (490,642) (305,771)

Total intangibles  90,882 155,026

Reconciliation of Opening and Closing Balances of Intangibles

As at 1 January

Gross book value 460,797 453,789

Accumulated amortisation and impairment   (305,771) (227,416)

Net book value 1 January  155,026 226,373

Additions:

By purchase  120,726 167,828

From acquisition of entities (including restructuring) - -

Impairments - -

Amortisation  (184,870) (236,924)

Other movements  - -

Disposals:

From disposal of entities (including restructuring) - -

Other - (2,251)

Net book value 31 December  90,882 155,026

Net book value as of 31 December represented by:

Gross book value 581,524 460,797

Accumulated amortisation and impairment  (490,642) (305,771)

Net book value 31 December  90,882 155,026

Transport Workers Union (QLD Branch)

36

 2017 2016

 $ $

Note 6E: Investments in Associates

Investments in Associates

Nil - -

Total investments  - -

Details of investments in associates

  Ownership

Name of entity Principal

activity

2017

%

2016

%

Associates

Nil  - - -

There were no investments in associates.

Summary financial information of associates

Statement of financial position:

Assets   - -

Liabilities   - -

Net assets   - -

Statement of comprehensive income:

Income   - -

Expenses   - -

Net surplus/(deficit)   - -

Share of net surplus/(deficit):

Share of net surplus/(deficit) before tax   - -

[…]

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables - 413,149 - - - 413,149

Other payables - 108,762 4,333 - - 113,095

Total  - 521,911 4,333 -  -  526,244

Contractual maturities for financial liabilities 2016

On

Demand

< 1 year

$

1– 2 years

$

2– 5

years

$

>5 years

$

Total

$

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables  386,830 - - - 386,830

Other payables  110,125 4,333 - - 114,458

Total  - 496,955 4,333 -  -  501,288

Transport Workers Union (QLD Branch)

49

 2017 2016

 $ $

Note 15E: Market Risk

Interest rate risk

The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at

balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results which could

result from a change in this risk.

As at 31 December 2017, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate,

with all other variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2017

 Change in

risk

variable %

Effect on

 Risk

variable

Profit and

loss

Equity

  $ $

Interest rate risk - [+ 2%] 9,874 9,874

Interest rate risk - [- 2%] (9,874) (9,874)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2016

 Change in

risk variable

%

Effect on

 Risk

variable

Profit and

loss

Equity

  $ $

Interest rate risk - [+ 2%] 8,967 8,967

Interest rate risk - [- 2%] (8,967) (8,967)

Price risk

A 2% change in equity prices at reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit/ (loss) and

equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year.

Transport Workers Union (QLD Branch)

50

Note 16 Fair Value Measurement

Note 16A: Financial Assets and Liabilities

Management of the reporting unit assessed that [cash, trade receivables, trade payables, and

other current liabilities] approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short term